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Mr, Michael Whelan
ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 5811
San Mateo, California 94402
Subject: First Quarter 1992 Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO Station 374,

6407 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California.

Mr. Whelan:

As requested by ARCO Products Company (ARCO), this letter report summarizes the
results of first quarter 1992 groundwater monitoring performed by ARCO’s contractor,
EMCON Associates (EMCON) of San Jose, California, at the above-referenced site. The
objectives of this quarterly groundwater monitoring are to evaluate changes in the
groundwater flow direction and gradient, and changes in concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the local groundwater associated with the former gasoline-storage tanks at
the site. The field work and laboratory analyses of groundwater samples during this quarter
was performed under the direction of EMCON and included measuring depths to
groundwater, subjectively analyzing groundwater for the presence of petroleum product,
collecting groundwater samples from the wells for laboratory analyses, and directing a State-
certified laboratory to analyze the groundwater samples. Field procedures and acquisition
of field data were performed under the direction of EMCON; evaluation and warrant of
their field data and field protocols is beyond RESNA Industries’ (RESNA’s) scope of work.
RESNA’s scope of work was limited to interpretation of field and laboratory analyses data,
which included evaluating trends in reported hydrocarbon concentrations in the local
groundwater, the groundwater gradient, and direction of groundwater flow beneath the site.

The operating Arco Station 374 is located on the northwestern corner of the intersection of
Alcatraz and Telegraph Avenues in Oakland, California, as shown on the Site Vicinity Map,
Plate 1.

Prior to the present monitoring, RESNA (formerly Applied GeoSystems [AGS]) performed
subsurface environmental investigations related to the former and new underground
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gasoline-storage tanks at the site. In April 1988, prior to tank replacement activities,
RESNA performed a preliminary environmental assessment which included drilling four
exploratory borings (B-1 through B-4) at the site (AGS, June 1988). In June 1988, RESNA
observed the removal of four underground storage tanks (USTs) situated in the
southwestern portion of the site and collected soil samples in the vicinity of the USTs. Four
tank pit monitoring wells were installed at the site during tank replacement activities; two
in the former tank pit (W-1 and W-2) and two in the new tank pit (W-3 and W-4) (AGS,
August 1, 1988). In July 1989, RESNA performed an additional subsurface investigation
which included the installation of three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-4) onsite and one groundwater monitoring well (MW-3) offsite (AGS, March 27, 1991).
In April 1991, RESNA initiated a step-drawdown and pump and recovery test of a local
water-bearing unit (RESNA, July 31, 1991). A list of reports that summarize the results of
these investigations are presented in the references section at the end of this letter report.
On April 1, 1992, RESNA conducted a subsurface investigation which included installation
of two offsite groundwater monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6. The results of the
investigation will be reported in a forthcoming report. The locations of the groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-5 and MW-6 are not shown, but will be added to the plate on the
Second Quarter 1992 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report) and pertinent site features
are shown on the Generalized Site Plan, Plate 2.

Groundwater Sampling and Gradient Evaluation

Depth to water measurements (DTW) were performed by EMCON field personnel on
January 19, February 19, and March 9, 1992. Quarterly sampling was performed by
EMCON field personnel on March 9 and 10, 1992. The results of EMCON’s field work on
the site, including DTW measurements and subjective analysis for the presence of product
in the groundwater in MW-1 through MW-4, are presented on EMCON?’s field report sheets
and EMCON’s Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data. These data are included in
Appendix A.

The DTW levels, wellhead elevations, groundwater elevations, and subjective observations
for product in the groundwater from MW-1 through MW-4 for this quarter and previous
quarterly groundwater monitoring at the site are summarized in Table 1, Cumulative
Groundwater Monitoring Data. EMCON’s DTW measurements were used to evaluate
groundwater elevations. Evidence of product or sheen was not observed by EMCON’s field
personal during this quarterly monitoring (see EMCON?’s field report sheets, Appendix A).
Groundwater elevations in wells MW-1 through MW-4 increased between approximately 0.9
feet to approximately 3 feet between January 19 and March 9, 1992. The groundwater
gradients interpreted from the January, February, and March 1992 groundwater monitoring
episodes are shown on the Groundwater Gradient Maps, Plates 3 through 5. The

2
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groundwater gradients interpreted from EMCON’s DTW measurements average 0.05 toward
the southwest. The groundwater gradients for this quarter are generally consistent with
previously interpreted data.

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 were purged and sampled by EMCON
field personnel on March 9 and 10, 1992. EMCON’s water sample field data sheets, field
report sheets, and Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data, are included in Appendix A.
The purge water was removed from the site by a licensed hazardous waste hauler; the
Monitoring Well Purge Water Disposal Form is also included in Appendix A.

Laboratory Methods and Analyses

Under the direction of EMCON, water samples collected from the wells were analyzed by
Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.,, located in San Jose, California (Hazardous Waste
Testing Laboratory Certification No. 1426). The water samples from MW-1 through MW-4
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Methods 5030/8020. Concentrations of TPHg and benzene in the groundwater are shown
on Plate 6, TPHg Concentrations in Groundwater, and Plate 7, Benzene Concentrations in
Groundwater. The Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Analysis Reports are attached
in Appendix A. Results of these and previous water analyses are summarized in Table 2,
Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater--TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and
TOG and Table 3, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater--VOCs and
Metals.

Results of this quarter’s groundwater monitoring indicate:

0 TPHg was detected in groundwater samples from wells MW-2,
MW-3, and MW-4 at concentrations ranging from 690 parts per
billion (ppb) (wells MW-2 and MW-4) to 1,200 ppb (well MW-
3).

0 Benzene was detected in groundwater samples from well MW-2,
MW-3, and MW-4 at concentrations ranging from 170 ppb (MW-
2) to 200 ppb (MW-3). These concentrations exceed the
California Department of Health Services Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL) for the presence of 1.0 ppb benzene
in drinking water.

RESNA—
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0 Toluene was detected in groundwater samples from wells MW-2,

MW-3, and MW-4 at concentrations ranging from 25 ppb (MW-
2) to 110 ppb (MW-3). These concentrations do not exceed the
State recommended drinking water action level (DWAL) of 100
ppb for toluene.

0 Ethylbenzene was detected in groundwater samples from wells
MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 at concentrations ranging from 18 ppb
(MW-4) to 53 ppb (MW-3). These concentrations do not exceed
the MCL of 680 ppb for ethylbenzene.

0 Total xylenes were detected in groundwater samples from MW-2,
MW-3, and MW-4 at concentrations ranging from 43 ppb (MW-
4) to 130 ppb (MW-3). These concentrations do not exceed the
MCL of 1,750 ppb for total xylenes.

0 The groundwater samples from well MW-1 was below the
laboratory detection limits for TPHg and BTEX.

The following general trends were noted in reported hydrocarbon concentrations in
groundwater from the four monitoring wells since the last quarterly monitoring. Reported
concentrations of TPHg and BTEX have decreased in well MW-1 from relative low
concentrations to nondetectable; increased in well MW-2; remained relatively consistent in
well MW-3; and decreased in well MW-4.

Conclusions and Recommendations

Downgradient groundwater in offsite well MW-3 and onsite well MW-4 contains reported
concentrations of hydrocarbons. Offsite wells have been installed to assess the extent of
groundwater impacted by hydrocarbons.

RESNA recommends continuing monthly groundwater monitoring, quarterly groundwater
sampling of the monitoring wells, and laboratory analyses of groundwater samples for TPHg
and BTEX.

Schedule
A subsurface investigation was initiated in April 1992, to further define the lateral extent

of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater. The results of that investigation will be
reported in a forthcoming report. Monthly groundwater monitoring and quarterly
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groundwater sampling will continue to be performed by ARCO’s contracted sampler. At
ARCO’s request, RESNA will continue to analyze and report monthly and quarterly
groundwater monitoring data from this site to evaluate trends in petroleum hydrocarbons,
and changes in groundwater gradient with time.

RESNA recommends that copies of this report be forwarded to:

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Mr. Eddy So
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industrics

L

Lou Leet
Staff Geolggist

JAMES TEWIS
NELSON

Certified Engineering
Geologist No. 1463
cc:  H.C. Winsor, ARCO Products
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Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2, Generalized Site Plan

Plate 3, Groundwater Gradient Map, January 19, 1992

Plate 4, Groundwater Gradient Map, February 19, 1992

Plate 5, Groundwater Gradient Map, March 9, 1992

Plate 6, TPHg Concentrations In Groundwater, March 9 and 10, 1992
Plate 7, Benzene Concentrations In Groundwater, March 9 and 10, 1992

Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data

Table 2, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater--
TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and TOG

Table 3, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater--
VOCs and Metals

Appendix A: EMCON’s Field Reports (2), Depth To Water/Floating
Product Survey Results, Summary of Groundwater
Monitoring Data, Certified Analytical Reports with Chain
of Custody, Water Sample Field Data Sheets
Monitoring Well Purge Water Disposal Form
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring May 5, 1992
ARCO Station 374, Qakland, California 60025.07
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 374
Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 3}
Date ‘Well Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-1
07/20/89 8.04 151.40 None
08/30/8% 847 15097 None
10/04/89 159.44 8.50 150.94 None
01/10/90 6.74 152.70 None
08/07/90 6.87 152.57 None
12/06/90 7.35 152.09 None
12/19/90 7.22 15222 None
01/29/91 828 151.16 None
02/20/91 7.98 151.46 None
04/25/91 6.89 15255 None
05/31/91 7.64 151.80 None
07/08/91 8.17 151.27 None
08/09/91 858 150.86 None
09/25/91 882 150.62 None
10/17/91 8.96 15048 None
11/20/91 8.60 150.84 None
12/27/91 871 150.73 None
01/19/92 783 151.61 None
02/19/92 6.68 152,76 None
03/09/92 447 154.97 None
Mw-2
07/20/89 8.15 150.31 None
08/30/89 842 150.04 None
10/04/89 158.46 8.40 150.06 None
01/10/%0 6.12 152.34 None
08/07/90 6.35 152.11 None
12/06/90 715 15131 None
12/19/%0 7.38 151.08 None
01/29/01 841 150.05 None
02/20/91 8.26 150.20 None
04/25/91 7.70 150.76 NM
05/31/91 8.10 150.36 None
07/08/91 834 150.12 None
08/09/91 851 149.95 None
09/25/91 8.66 149.80 None
10/17/M 8.80 149.66 None
11/20/91 8.66 149.80 None
12/27/91 857 14989 Sheen
01/19/92 8.25 150.21 None
02/19/92 750 150.96 None
03/09/92 7.40 151.06 None

See notes on page 3 of 3
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring May 5, 1992
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 374
Qakland, California
(Page 2 of 3)
Date Well Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-3
07/20/89 7.58 146.60 None
08/30/89 B00 146.18 None
10/04/89 154.18 7.73 146.45 Emulsion
01/10/%0 778 146.40 None
08/07/90 7.66 146.52 None
12/06/90 135 146.43 None
12/18/9% 7.58 146,60 None
01/29/91 154.18 7.60 146.58 None
02/20/91 751 146.67 None
04/25/91 6.37 147.81 None
05/31/91 719 146.99 None
07/08/91 7.60 146.58 None
08/09/91 7.94 146.24 None
09/25/91 823 14595 None
10/17/%1 844 145.74 None
11/20/91 8.78 145.40 None
12/27/91 8.05 146.13 Sheen
01/19/92 765 146.53 None
02/19/92 6.48 147.70 None
03/09/92 545 148.73 None
MW-4
07/20/8% 8.09 148.99 None
08/30/89 845 148.63 Sheen
10/04/89 157.08 8.57 148.51 Sheen
01/10/90 7.26 149,82 None
08,/07/90 6.87 150,21 None
12/06/90 8.02* 149.06* Sheen
12/19/90 7.69 145.39 None
01/29/91 839 148.69 Sheen
02/20/91 8.16 148.92 None
04/25/91 714 149.94 None
05/31/91 7.64 14944 None
07/08/91 834 148.74 None
08/09/91 8.60 148.48 None
09/25/91 8.80 148.28 None
10/17/91 8.98 148.10 None
11/20/91 878 14830 MNone

Sece notes on page 3 of 3
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring May 5, 1992
ARCO Station 374, Oakland, California 60025.07
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 374
Qakland, California
(Page 3 of 3)

Date Weil Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-4 Continued

12/27/91 8.82 148.26 Sheen
01/19/92 8.18 148,90 None
02/19/92 7.62 149.46 None
03/09/92 6.68 150.40 None
Notes:

Elevations and DTW measured in feet.
* = Floating Product.
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
ARCO Station 374, Oakland, California

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER-~TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, AND TOG
ARCO Service Station 374
Oakland, California
(Page 1 of 2)

Date/Well TPHE TPHd B T E X TOG
MW-1
07/21/89 33 NA 0.77 1.6 1.5 5.0 NA
08/30/89 <20 NA <050 <050 <0.50 <050 NA
10/04/89 <20 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
01/10/90 <20 NA <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
08/07/90 <20 NA <050 <0.50 <0.50 <{(.50 NA
12/06/90 <50 NA 36 2.7 0.60 5.80 NA
02/20/91 <50 NA <0.50 <050 <0.50 <{(.50 NA,
07/08/91 <30 NA <0.30 <030 <0.30 <{(.30 NA
09/25/91 <30 NA 0.57 0.57 054 1.7 NA
11/20/51 57 NA 9.2 37 0.63 2.5 NA
03/09/92 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 NA
MW.2
07/21/89 4,200 NA 280 210 38 %4 NA
08/30/89 4,200 NA 160 260 45 240 NA
10/04/89 4,300 NA 860 300 29 330 NA
01/10/90 8,000 NA 890 710 120 760 NA
08/07/90 6,000 NA 830 76 25 80 NA
12/06/90 1,600 NA 330 69 18 63 NA
02/20/91 1,300 NA 160 46 13 48 NA
07/08/91 310 NA 76 18 7.7 L NA
09/25/91 83 NA 17 0.69 22 4.1 NA
11/20/91 180 NA 46 6.1 3.0 8.7 NA
03/09/92 690 NA 170 25 2 58 NA
MW-3
07/21/89 430 NA 9 48 <0.50 50 NA
08/30/89 1,200 NA 85 46 84 55 NA
10/04/89 7,000 NA 580 900 120 670 NA
01/10/99 940 NA 130 59 21 73 NA
08/07/90 2,300 NA 180 64 59 120 NA
12/06/90 460 350 52 55 14 9 NA
02/20/91 470 <100 36 30 93 31 <5,000
07/08/91 2,500 NA 240 470 74 320 NA
09/25/91 1,100 NA 120 110 34 120 NA
11/20/91 1,000 NA 180 140 43 140 NA
03/10/92 1,200 NA 200 110 53 130 NA
MW-4
07/21/89 8,700 NA 720 360 120 640 NA
08/30/89 7,300 NA 630 220 72 320 NA
10/04/8% 21,000 NA 2,300 1,300 280 1,300 NA
01/10/90 4,300 NA 470 250 63 430 NA
08/07/90 69,000 28,000 8,700 4,200 540 4,600 <5,000
Sec notes on page 2 of 2
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring May 5, 1992
ARCO Station 374, Oakland, California 60025.07

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER--TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, AND TOG
ARCO Service Station 374
Qakland, California

(Page 2 of 2)
Date/Well TPHg TPHd B T E X TOG
MW-4 Continued
12/06/90 Not sampled—product sheen
02/20/91 5,200 <100 690 200 95 580 <5,000
07/08/91 1,700 NA 280 68 37 170 NA
09/25/91 6,300 NA 2,100 290 210 590 NA
11720/91 2,700 NA 1,200 200 110 320 NA
03/10/92 690 NA 180 80 18 43 NA
MCL: - - 1 — 680 1,750 —_
AL: - —_ —— 100 - ——— -

Results in micrograms per liter (ug/L) = parts per billion (ppb).

TPHg: Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA method 5030/8015.

TPHd: Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA method 3510,/8015.

BTEX: B: Benzene, T: Toluene, E: Ethylbenzene, T: Total Xylene isomers; measured by EPA method 8020/602.

TOG: Totat oil and grease measured by Standard Method 5520 B/F.
<: Results reported as less than the detection limit.

NA: Not analyzed

" Unregulated by California DHS, October 24, 1990,

MCL: State Maximum Contaminant Level,

AL: State recommended Action Level.
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring May 5, 1992
ARCO Station 374, Oakland, California 60025.07

TABILE3
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF GROUNDWATER~VOCs and Metals
ARCO Service Station 374
Qakland, California

Date/Well voc Ccd Ce Pb Ni Zn
(ppb) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
Mw-4
07/31/%0 Nondetectable for thirty one NA NA NA NA NA
compounds tested (<1.0)
02/20/91 Chloromethane* 3.4; nondetectable NA NA NA NA NA

for twenty eight other compounds

tested (<0.5)
11/20/91 NA, <0.010 <0.010 <{.0050 <0.050 0.019
03/10/92 NA NA NA NA NA NA

VOC results in micrograms per liter (ug/L) = paris per billion (ppb).
Metal results in milligtams per liter (mg/L) = parts per million {ppm).
Hazlogenated Volatile Organics measured by EPA method 601/8010.
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APPENDIX A

EMCON’S FIELD REPORTS, DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY
RESULTS, SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, CERTIFIED
ANALYTICAL REPORTS WITH CHAIN OF CUSTODY, WATER SAMPLE FIELD

DATA SHEETS

MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER DISPOSAL FORM
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ASSOCIATES

Consullants m Wastes Date Februaw 25. 1992
Manéagaement and

Eronmantar Contl Project G70-04.01
To:

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California 95118

We are enclosing:

Copies Description
1 Depth To Water/Floating Product Survey Form,
February 1992 monthly water level survey, ARCO
station 374, 6407 Teiegraph Hill, Qakland, CA

For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail

Comments:

Monthly water level data for the above mentioned site are attached. Please

call if vou have anv questions: {(40B) 453-2266.

l(/
Mark Knuttel
Reviewed by:
QMJC%
obert Porter, Senior Project
Engineer.
v
Field Services: 1938 Junclion Avenue. San Jose. California 95131-2102. (408) 453-0719 Fax (408) 4563-0452 ‘d’
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FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY
PROJECT #: G70-04.01 STATION ADDRESS : 6407 Telegraph Hill, Oakland, CA  DATE: 2-19-9%—
ARCO STATION #: 374 FIELD TECHNICIAN : V) ied BAtleck DAY :  LJepmespay)
Well Well Locking FIRST SECOND | DEPTHTO{ FLOATING | WELL
oW WELL Box Lid Well | DEPTH TO| DEPTHTO!] FLOATING | PRODUCT{ TOTAL
Order 1D Seal | Secure | Gaskel | Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT | THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS ~
(ieet) (feet) (fest) (feet) (feet) e
“ - BoLys Leousgy e ~lex
1| MW-1 fone lyes [oe Y€ lyes | 66T | 665 | Do MD 26 A% |genear “g‘? Ciae 1’“)?0'2-
. Lot g L( £ kv
2 | MW-2 |or yes |ov | ges [Bed| 349 | 350 | NP N 26,33 |Soka et op Breien
3 | MW-3 joK |ue> |oe [ues |ves [(.so vy | M RO (BT et e under pressie
T re ‘5"}
4 1 MW-4 JOF 10 | pie fyes fwes 120 [Fr | b NG o SQ | TN Srew leett Pk
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Copa O
¢ Emoon
Consultants 1n Wastes Date Janua!! 29, 1992
Managemant and .
I Environments! Contro Project G70-04.01
To:
' Mr. Joel Coffman
RESNA/ Applied Geosystems
l 3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California 95118
. We are enclosing:
Copies Description
' 1 DTW/FP Survey Form, January 1992 monthly
water level survey, ARCO station 374,
' 6407 Telegragh Hill, Oakiand, CA
' For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail
' Comments:
hiy water level data for th ove mentioned site are attached. Please
'- i if ve an ions; {408) 453-2
i
Mark Knuttel
l Reviewed by:
| Rdbert Porter, Senior P.E. #4094
l Ciald Qamaros 1028 Linctinn Aveniia @an lnea Cabfnrsmm QR1A.2102  (ANAY ABLNTAG Fav (AN ARLNARD &
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FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT # : G70-04.01 STATION ADDRESS : 6407 Telegraph Hill, Oakland, CA ~ DATE: /- (9-%/
ARCO STATION # : 374 FIELD TECHNICIAN : ™S ¢/ /ot v < DAY . oLueln -
/7
wou | wet Locking] FIRST | SECOND | DEPTH TO] FLOATING | WELL
DTW WELL Box Lid Well | DEPTH TO| DEPTH TQ| FLOATING | PRODUCT TOTAL
Order 1D Seal Secure | Gasket Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT |THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
(feet) {feat) {feet) (feet) {fest)
1 MW-1 (o i el fys (4 1793 |7 93 (V1N "IN L7551 —
2 | MwW-2 | 125 lgas |wa | wa 2e30]
3 | MW-3 7057w e | wn lae1s| ~
4 ] MW-4 LAY | FU s T WA [ 2bepo| —

Page 1 of 1
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Consuitanis n Wastes Data March 27, 1992

Management and
Project G70-04.01

Enwironmental Control

To:

Mr. Joel Coffman

RESNA/ Applied Geosystems

3315 Alamden Expressway. Suite 34
San Jose, California 95050

We are enclosing:

Copies Description
1 Depth To Water / Floating Product Survey Results
1 Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
1 Certified Analytical Reports with Chain-of-Custody
4 Water Sample Field Data Sheets
For your: X information Sent by: X Malil
Comments:
Enclosed are the data from the first r 1992 monitoring event at ARCO
rvic ion 374, 6407 Telegraph Hill, Oakiand, California. Please call_if
you have any questions:.(408) 453-2266.
\“
Mark Knuttel N\
Reviewed by:
YIRS
Rbbert Porter, Senior Project
Engineer.
9
1838 Junction Avenue. San Jose Calfornia 95131-2102 {408} 453-0719 Fax (408 4R3-N4RD [ 9% )
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) N FIELD REPORT '
DEPTH TO WATER /FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT # : G70-04.01

STATION ADDRESS : 6407 Telegraph Hill, Oakland, CA_ DATE : 3/9/77
ARCO STATION # : 374 FIELDTECHNICIAN: S AL fsy DAY : HonAdcay
' 7
Welt Well Locking FIRST SECOND | DEPTH TO| FLOATING WELL
DTW WELL Box Lid Well | DEPTHTO| DEPTHTO| FLOATING | PRODUCT TOTAL
Jider \n Seat Secure | Gasket | Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT |[THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
{feet) {feet) {feet) (ieet) {leet)
1| W semedl| o/ lGaed 3299 /442 1447 | vp | loese| —
2 | MW-2 Bd |V |Caedd 59| v 1 Tag T4 | mp ND__ 126351 T
3 | MW rrd| / leaedl2osd] /| 405 1545 | 2 126,79 | "
4 | MW leoed| / leedl R L eés | can | ap | pn -Vl B

Page 1 of 1
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
First Quarter 1992
ARCO Service Station 374
6407 Telegraph Hill, Qakland, California
micrograms per liter (ug/l) or parts per billion (ppb)

Well D Depth  Floating TPH?
and To Product as Ethyi- Total
Sample Sampling Water  Thickness Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Depth Date (feet) (feet) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
MW-1(26) 03/09/92 4.47 ND 2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2(26) Q3/08/92 7.40 ND. 690. 170. 25. 21. 58.
W-3({26) 03/10/92 5.45 ND. 1,200. 200. 110. 53. 130.
MW-4(26) 03/10/92 6.68 ND. 690. 180. 80. 18. 43,
FB-13 03/10/92 NA .4 NA. <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

1. TPH. = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
2. ND. = Not detacted

3. FB. = Field blank

4. NA, = Not applicable




March 20, 1992

Mark Knuttel

EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: EMCON Project No. G70-04.01
Arco Facility No. 374

Dear Mr. Knuttel:

Enclosed are the results of the water samples submitted to our lab on March 11,
1992. For your reference, our service request number for this work is $J92-02586.

All analyses were performed in accordance with the laboratory’s quality assurance
program.

Please call if you have any guestions.
Respectfully submitted:

/@MN%L iy

Keoni A, Murphy
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

jb/KAM
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-04.01
Arca Facility No. 374

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

Date Received: 03/11/92
Work Order #: SJ92-0256
Sample Matrix: Water

EPA Methods 5030/802Q/DHS LUFT Method

ua/L {ppb)

Sample Name: MW-1 (26) MW-2 (26} MW-3 (26)

Date Analyzed: 03/12/92 03/12/92 03/13/92
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 ND 170. 200.
Toluene 0.6 ND 25, 110.
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND 21. 53.
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND 58. 130.
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND 690, 1,200.
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

B é/‘? )
0l )

Approved by /)/‘{f}il”’;ﬁ/f[/}ﬂ ﬂf’]\ Date /V(U’Z‘/] Zt’:{f/f}&
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 03/11/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-04.01 Work Order #:  5J92-0256
Arco Facility No. 374 Sample Matrix: Woater

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

w#a/l {ppb)

Sample Name: Mw-4 (26) FB-1 Method Blank

Date Analyzed: 03/16/92 03/12/92 03/12/92
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 180. ND ND
Toluene 0.5 80. ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 18. ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.b 43, ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 514] 890. ND ND

TPH Totai Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by [ﬂ%ﬂi?ﬁ?Z?ﬁ@ Date ﬂm/l FC;/(/;’QZ*
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 03/11/92
Project: EMCON Project No. G70-04.01 Work Order #: S492-0256
Arco Facility No. 374 Sample Matrix: Woater

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EFPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

g/l {ppb)

Sample Name: Method Blank Method Blank

Date Analyzed: 03/13/82 03/16/92
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND

TPH Total Petroleum Mydrocarbons
MBL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by /}—@L’Lt Lﬁﬁﬂpﬂé?\ Date /%ZI”CJ ZL/) / F f &
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 03/11/92
Project: (370-04.01 Work Order # SJ92-0256
Sample Matrix: Water

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Sample_Name Date Analyzed Percent Recovery
a,a,a-Trifluorotoiuene
MW-1 {26) 03/12/92 1186.
MW-2 (26} 0312/92 129.
MW-3 (26} 03/13/92 83.
MW-4 (26) 03/16/92 77.
FB-1 03/12/92 107.
Methad Blank 03/12/92 127,
Method Blank 03/13/92 76.
Method Blank 03/16/92 786.
CAS Acceptance Criteria 70-130

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Approved by

Date /%U/Z:/[ ?Q‘/f?a



APPENDIX B

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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Gwiston of AtlanticRichlieldCompany
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Task Order No. ©MCGc-a7 - |

Chain of Custody

ARCO Facility no. 5:} N

Ci
(F;ycimy} Oo k lew &

Project managerMC !L k M.u..ﬂ_”"f
. -

{Consuhant)

Laboralory name

Y

ARCO angmeer Telephone no. _ Telephone no, - Fax no. - . - C Al S
kw e Chrrshe gAncanfn $-5 %) 3 |consultany Yo3- 45310319 {Consuhany 0% - 483 ~ 0¥ S 1~ Contras! number
Consultant name Address . . .. —
bovr g A‘..'»t-'lof{a- {Consultan) ] ,{S{ wafuw A he RETIPN Y y ¢ & { } { - ‘) ]
Matrix Presarvation - EQ E M:mc'd of shipment
o wBle] O g 22| 80 | Suplor teit]
g @ g @ S 2% o™ B (! <9
o < © = S|1vE|g2({82) 3|1 2l ele]| 5|85 ;
= 5 , _ o o S(z3|25|8°| 2/ 8|S |§| g]5°3, Aelives
2 e £ Soil | Watar | Other lce Acid Z =1 =|E8| 8 20 si = = B 01 E0|2
E. o c £ £ ¢ I3 52 ED =g ~ 2 @o o P EO g
E g 5 5 g pgiuzizal Zalzs] 2 1 =1 = 145 35188
@ 3 Q 7] o o3 |ow | ~a &% | Eh| & & w | == | Sk [88%
- - S_pecual dat‘_'.*cuon
2 R X )4 Hc 1 ;5/_///ﬂ Jo 2 X Limitireporting
. e e
oo J 34 = X X Het V‘,’/’/: J14C X Lovwest P"”'HQ*'
po (7o) S| x L AN EY N RN TI A
7
- —’ I’ -
ol )= X X HC | Y BN X Special QAJQC
Fil- b o] - X X ANC g el oy X @>
I T I'L;)-'Mcv{
. , ' H‘“t:)“ ‘,/? Lo g K x
bl st L | 4 X : — 1= Remarks (7} L - LJL’_G{
kg [RTXC
TN A YOk e
Yofed Lee
-MT Froteael o
Lab number
Lo ] -
2363 - G5
Turnaround time
Priority Rush
1 Bysiness Day 3
Condition of sample: (7 qu . Temperature received: C’ C"?I e
Relinquished by sampler Date i . Time | Received by / -2 Business Days a
-, -7, XA 27 / — 2 Y
| ity 52 9.3 /%m/g 3-4/-F2 T 3T
Rehnguished by Date Time | Received by s Expedited
g e 5 Business Days |
Relinquished by Date Time | Received by laboratory Date Tine Standard E/
10 Business Days

Distribution. White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering, Pink copy — Consultant
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[ WATE.{ SAMPLE

PROJECT NO: Gl .Y

&

Rev. 2, 5/41

FIELD DATA SHEET
saMPLEID: MU —>

EME% puRGED 8Y: _J), Williani<. CLIENTNAME: 4RCC g
SAMPLED BY: _J, Wyt/tans s Location: Ck/and ,CH
TYPE: Ground Wateras Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): Z__. 3 4 = 45 6. Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : P VOLUME IN CASING (gal): 12, 43
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): Z4C_ __ GALCULATED PURGE (gal): G2./5
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): 24,38 _ ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): L2959
DATE PURGED: _3/T/ 92 Start 2400H) LG225 . End(edconn LLiG5
DATE SAMPLED: _3/7/92 Start (2400 Hr) JZ:42_ End (2400Hr) 7 4T
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLCR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr} (gal.) {units) {umhos/cm @ 25° C) {°F) (visual) (visua}
/20 L2995 _&bT &9 LG [y
% 26 (293 _L7C &5 - /
bl RE7 = &/3 LL4 | chrdy  podet
lfp5C 82 /2.3 75 & 7 7 4
[cisT &3R8 55 (LA 2Z./ /t ’r
D. Q. (ppmy): /!/f ODOR: S o —L L_
- (COBALT0-100)  (NTU 0-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1) ; __Agﬁ
BURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
——— 2" Blagdar Pump e Bailer (Toflon®) — 2" Bladdet PUmp = Baiter (Taftan®)
<. Centmfugal Pump ~——  Baler (PVC) —— DDL Sampler ~—— Bailer (Stainlsss Steai)
— Submersible Pump =~ Bailer (Stainiess Stes) = Dipper ——— Submersible Pump
—  Well Wizard™ —— Dedicated ——  Wall Wizard™ —— Dadicated
Qther: Other;
WELL INTEGRITY : (O Lock#: 3269
REMARKS :
Mater Calibration: Date: Time: Meter Serial #: Temperature °F:
({ EC 1000 / ) (Di Y(pH7? / ) (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 / }
Location of previous calibration: ,4 “/ !
= Hovtar Mlc -
éignature: Reviewed By: Page _% __ of i J

3
.
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(~ ' @ Rev. 2, 5/91
700\ WATE.4 SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
@ PROJECT NO: _C7C <% Oy sampLEID: _MUE - 3
. | EMCON PURGED BY: __ 3. /%= r+c s CLIENTNAME: AR 337
SAMPLED BY: _J, Heyten LOCATION: Crzkiains CA
!
TYPE: Ground Water o< Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): Z__ 3___ 4 e 45 6. Other
CASING ELEVATION (feetMSL) : 26N VOLUME IN CASING (gal): /3./77
DEPTH TO WATER (feef): __ 5. %S CALCULATED PURGE (gal): L. TL
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : 24.29 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): ZC C &
DATE PURGED: _£.2-/6-C 2 Start 2400Hn [l /5 End(2a00n LG
DATE SAMPLED: ___3//c/ <> Start (2400 Hr) £ 25 End (2400Hn _LL 2L
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) {gal.) {urits) {umhos/cm@ 25° C) °F) (visual) (visual)
/I /4 coc s ec | <rear frefot
o 2% 455 7,52 AN 7 7
—— wy-~——_ W/ /)/5/ Af SR oo/l s —
_Z ¢a: 7
¥, "W erh i 700 G, 32 2. S ke ﬁﬁcg:
L1 Z /7/46’}:9 fﬁﬁr‘ e, G, 3 & <t Cgray
D. O. (ppm) /, A ODOR: ':,:71/@..//7 [N . i d;[f\
d (COBALT0- 100}  (NTU 0 - 200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1}: s>
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
—— 2 Bladdar Pump ~—— Bailer (Taflon®) e 2* Bladder Pump ——:\ Bailer (Tefion®)
«25= Cantnfugal Pump —  Baitar {(FVC) e DDL Sampler —— Bailer (Stainisss Stesl)
—— Submarsible Pump = Bailer (Stainless Steel) - Dipper - Submersible Pump
e W0l Wizarg™ ———  Dadicated — Wall Wizarg™ —  Dadicatad
Qther: COther:
WELL INTEGRITY : oy LOCK #: _25%
REMARKS :
Meter Calibration: Date: ;-'Z'[é -r/j' T Time: [/0 770" Meter Serial #: C{?C/ / Temperature °F: L5, &
(EC 1000/S13 7 JCCT) (D Y(PH7 2L 2/ 700 ) (pHI10 il o/ I LG (pHa3 G 7 1 }
t.ocation of previous cattbration:
Signature; —ZZLL s Reviewed By: M~ Page > o ¢ )
N
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""" Rev. 2, 5/91
(4  WATEA SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
@ PROJECT NO: S 7C - C4 . £y SAMPLEID: _ M1y ~4
EMCON PURGED BY: _S._fcrfen CLIENTNAME: _ AR/ # 27
SAMPLED BY: _3, ftcfcn LOCATION: _Coft/cad A
TYPE: Ground Water _=7__  Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2___ X J— 4 45 . 86— Cther
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : _ VOLUME INCASING (gal): /3 C7
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): __ C.6T CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _L5 37
DEPTH OF WELL (fest): _ G b ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): &S, 5C
DATE PURGED: _ 20/ 7 Start (2400 H) _[L*49 . End(2400Hr) _L/. &5
DATE SAMPLED: _2//2/4 7. Start (2400Hr) L2157 = End(2400Hr) L2CC
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPEFATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) {gal.) (units) (mhos/em@ 25° C) A (visual) (visuai)
/47 [3 & C.$4 . 194 C4.9 _clens stight |
/o eq ARl o855 . é-;’ £5.3 Cﬁﬁﬁ.‘éc mcgé(_gfd-
/[ 23 234G &~ 6. G4 .77 0.0 "
M E_MLEZL ﬂfi/ &YL 4{‘3 -~ 42‘2?/73 e
1ote #7922 S N, 7/ 77
D. O. (ppm): '_'_;L ODOAR: fo’f:/')/- ]/fe l//?
v (COBALTOQ-100)  (NTU 0-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (ie. FB-1, XOUP-1): /3~ |
EURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
. ) >
——u 2" Bladder Pump = Bailer (Teflon®) — 2 Bladder Pump = Bailer {Teflon®)
_Z/Canmfugaj Pump —— Baiier (PVC) ——— DDL Sampler m—— Ballor (Stainless Steal)
e Submersible Pump e Baller {Stainipss Stesl) s Dipper ~——- Submersible Pump
Othar: Cther:
WELL INTEGRITY : ! Lock#: 2255
REMARKS :
Meter Calibration: Date: Time: Mater Serial #: Temperature °F:
( EC 1000 / ) (DI Y (pH7 / ) (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 / )
Location of previous calibration: t/l [17-3
Signature: _—%1 Zzm ’/é* 7 Reviewed By: — (o Pagelf of L/
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I .., GIB-92-024
: MONITORING WELL PURGE WATER DISPOSAL FO.- ** 2-02
l NAME ERCO PRODICTS
' ADDEESS ?.0. BCX &N
CITY, STATE, ZIP SEN 3~iﬁ.’I'EO, CA 94402 PRONE RO (415)571—'2434
l Descriztion of Waler: Purge wa'er generelec Curing saTpling of deveiopment cf moniteting welis located &l various ARCGC siies, Auger

- tinsate gereraied Cuning 1he ins&iEn S0 el monioning weis 2l veriovs ARCO siles. The water may contajn Clssolved

| le hydrozaroons,

(-

5 STA # ADDRESS GAL
jlg . # 428 12890 SAN PAELO AVE., RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA 81
T

> 2. 374 6407 TELEGRAPH AVE,, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA . 179 -

jos] o= n >
‘ID N 276 10600 MACARTHUR ELVD., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 143

o ’

L5 . 5387 20200 EESPERIAN BLVD., HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA * 188
P -

% 3 362 29000 MISSION RBLVD., HAYWARD, CALIFCRNIA 110
.8 6 2128 2230 BARRETT AVE., RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA 21
5 s 2152 22141 CENTER ST., CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFCRNIA 118
ilE ‘. 5339 1840 65TH ST., SACRAMENTO, CALIFCRNIA 82
l c. 4494 566 HEGENBERGER RD., CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 85
|I "0, 2010 2110 OLD MIDDLEFIELD, MOUNTAIN VIEW, CALIFORNIA 50§
i
{

‘ THE GENERATCR CERTIFIES THAT o

!l THIS WATER AS DESCRIZED 1§ | KYLE CERISTIZ /1(3\_9. Chao bz be, Do [O;lma BhB[‘TL
! NON-HAZARDOUS TYPED CR FRINTED FULL tYAME & SIGNATUREY CATE

[ ' .

I—' NAWE 2LLIED OIL & PUMPING / BALCH PETROLEUM

} ADDRESS 2.0, XXM 32128

} CITY, STATE, 2IP SEN JOSE, CA

1

|

FHCONE NO (£08)432-0333 /
' ; £ 3-8

TRUCK UNIT 1.2 O TYFEZ SR FRNTEZ FULLRAN SiGNATURE e

NAWE GIBSON OIL & REFINDG

ADDRESS 475 SEAPORT ELVD XHRECYCLE [J OTHER

CITY, STATE, ZIP REDWOOD CITY, CA  S4063

o e e R ]

PHONE NO {415)368-5511 RELEASFE#11320
. - Vi
TYFSD CR FAINTED FULL NAVE & SIGNATURE DATE

-

R e



